
 

 
 

 
Tuesday, 13 February 2018 
 

 

Trafford Town Hall 
Talbot Road 
Stretford 
M32 0TH 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Trafford on  
WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2018, at 7.00 P.M. in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
TRAFFORD TOWN HALL, TALBOT ROAD, STRETFORD, for the transaction of the 
business set out below: 
 
  Pages  

1.  Minutes   
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held 
on 31 January 2018 for signature by the Mayor as Chairman. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 14 

2.  Announcements   
 
To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Executive, Chairmen of Scrutiny Committees and the Head 
of Paid Service. 
 

 

3.  Questions By Members   
 
This is an opportunity for Members of Council to ask the Mayor, Members of 
the Executive or the Chairman of any Committee or Sub-Committee a 
question on notice under Procedure Rule 10.2. 
 

 

4.  Motions   
 
To consider the following motions submitted in accordance with Procedure 
Rule 11: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Council - Wednesday, 21 February 2018 
   

 

 

5.  Budget 2018/19   
 
• To consider the joint reports of the Executive Member for Corporate 

Resources and the Chief Finance Officer, set out at 5 (a) - (d) below, 
and adopt the resolutions contained therein. 

 
• To set and approve the Council Tax Requirement for the District for the 

year beginning 1 April 2018, in accordance with the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended. 

 
• To set and approve, in accordance with the Local Government Finance 

Act 1992 as amended, the amounts as the amounts of the Council Tax 
for the year 2018/2019 for each of the categories of dwellings included 
in the respective valuation bands A to H. 

 

 

(a)   Executive's Revenue Budget Proposals 2018/19 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2019/20 - 2020/21   
 

 
15 - 86 

(b)   Fees, Charges and Allowances 2018/19   
 

87 - 92 

(c)   Capital Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2018-21   
 

93 - 116 

(d)   Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 - 2020/21   
 

117 - 144 

 
Yours sincerely,  

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

 
 

Informal Meeting of the Council 
 
 
Note:  At the conclusion of the meeting it is intended to hold an informal meeting of 

the Council to consider issuing invitations to Members of Council to be the 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor of the Borough for 2018/2019. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Council - Wednesday, 21 February 2018 
   

 

 

 
Membership of the Council 
 
Councillors J. Coupe (Mayor), T. Ross (Deputy Mayor), D. Acton, S. Adshead, 
S.B. Anstee, S.K. Anstee, Dr. K. Barclay, J. Baugh, J. Bennett, Miss L. Blackburn, 
R. Bowker, C. Boyes, Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, Mrs. J.E. Brophy, B. Brotherton, D. Bunting, 
D. Butt, K. Carter, M. Cawdrey, R. Chilton, M. Cordingley, M. Cornes, Mrs. P. Dixon, 
A. Duffield, Mrs. L. Evans, N. Evans, T. Fishwick, M. Freeman, P. Gratrix, 
Mrs. D.L. Haddad, J. Harding, J. Holden, D. Hopps, M. Hyman, C. Hynes, D. Jarman, 
P. Lally, J. Lamb, J. Lloyd, E. Malik, A. Mitchell, P. Myers, D. O'Sullivan, K. Procter, 
J.R. Reilly, Mrs. J. Reilly, B. Rigby, M. Sephton, B. Sharp, B. Shaw, E.W. Stennett, 
S. Taylor, L. Walsh, Mrs. V. Ward, A. Western, D. Western, M. Whetton, A.M. Whyte, 
A.J. Williams, A.P. Williams, J.A. Wright, M. Young and Mrs. P. Young 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Ian Cockill, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 1387 
Email: ian.cockill@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This Summons was issued on Tuesday, 13 February 2018 by the Legal and 
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford M32 0TH 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

31 JANUARY 2018 
 

PRESENT  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Jonathan Coupe), in the Chair. 
 
T. Ross (Deputy Mayor) 
D. Acton 
S. Adshead 
S.B. Anstee 
S.K. Anstee 
Dr. K. Barclay 
J. Baugh 
J. Bennett 
Miss L. Blackburn 
R. Bowker 
C. Boyes 
Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris 
Mrs. J.E. Brophy 
B. Brotherton 
D. Bunting 
K. Carter 
M. Cawdrey 
R. Chilton 
M. Cordingley 
 

M. Cornes 
Mrs. P. Dixon 
A. Duffield 
Mrs. L. Evans 
N. Evans 
T. Fishwick 
P. Gratrix 
Mrs. D.L. Haddad 
J. Harding 
J. Holden 
D. Hopps 
M. Hyman 
C. Hynes 
D. Jarman 
P. Lally 
J. Lamb 
J. Lloyd 
E. Malik 
A. Mitchell 
 

P. Myers 
D. O'Sullivan 
K. Procter 
Mrs. J. Reilly 
B. Sharp 
B. Shaw 
E.W. Stennett 
L. Walsh 
Mrs. V. Ward 
A. Western 
D. Western 
M. Whetton 
A.M. Whyte 
A.J. Williams 
A.P. Williams 
J.A. Wright 
M. Young 
Mrs. P. Young 
 

In  attendance 
 
Chief Executive  Ms. T. Grant 
Corporate Director Transformation and Resources  Ms. J. Hyde 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services Ms. J. Le Fevre 
Chief Finance Officer Ms. N. Bishop 
Head of Communications Ms. A. Schorah 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer Mr. C. Gaffey 
Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer Mr. I. Cockill 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Butt, M. Freeman, 
J.R. Reilly, B. Rigby and S. Taylor. 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 29 November 2017, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



  2 
Meeting of the Council  

31 January 2018 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

60. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(a) Former Councillor Mrs. Eadie 
 
It was with sorrow that the Mayor referred to the death of former Councillor and 
Mayoress Edith Eadie who had sadly passed away on Christmas Day. Mrs. Eadie
[...]
ary 
budgets are not affected and that it does not impact on the length of time 
residents are waiting to borrow books – or lead to additional books not being 
returned, which would deplete the Council’s book offer to its residents.” 

 
Following a debate on the matter, the amendment was put to the vote and 
declared lost. 
 
Further speeches were made on the issue, following which the substantive Motion 
was put to the vote and declared carried. 
 

RESOLVED: That Council welcomes proposals of the Conservative 
administration to abolish library fines for all ages across Trafford from April 
2018. 
 
Trafford will become the first public library authority in the country to adopt 
this policy which sends a welcome message to our residents in Trafford that 
they will have access to a completely free library service. This decision will 
overcome evidence that suggests that this charge is off-putting for customers 
and help to see a further increase in usage of libraries across the borough. 
 
This change also aligns with the Vision 2031 ambition of ‘no one held back, 
no one left behind’ as there would be no barriers, either actual or perceived, 
of people accessing libraries and all they had to offer. 
 
Council notes that most learning of literacy happens in the first 11 years of a 
child’s life, as does the development of a person’s love of reading and 
therefore supports a further policy change that WILL result in every child 
whose birth is registered in Trafford receiving a library card and a book start 
pack. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



  13 
Meeting of the Council  

31 January 2018 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

68. MOTION SUBMITTED BY THE LABOUR GROUP - SOCIAL CARE FUNDING  
 

RESOLVED: That, the time being 9.24 p.m., consideration of this Motion be 
deferred to a future meeting of the Council. 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 p.m. and finished at 9.25 p.m. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to: Council 
Date: 21 February 2018 
Report for:  Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Corporate Resources and the 

Chief Finance Officer 
Report Title 
 

 
Executive’s Revenue Budget Proposals 2018/19 & MTFS 2019/20 - 2020/21 
 

 
Summary  
 

 
This report sets out the Executive’s updated 3 year budget strategy proposals and 
detailed revenue budget proposals for 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2019/20-2020/21.   
 
The key summary of figures for the revenue budget are: 
 

 The overall budget movement for 2018/19 is an increase in the net budget of 
£3.42 million or 2.10%, from £160.83 million to £164.25 million.  

 

 The budget funding gap for the three years before applying these proposals is 
now estimated to be £40.67 million comprising: 

o £26.51 million of additional cost pressures  
o £14.16 million of reductions to funding  

 

 The proposals contained in the report close the 2018/19 budget gap of £22.95 
million via a mixture of measures: 

o Additional funding of £11.34 million and use of reserves £1.63 million 
o Income generation £3.92 million 
o Transformational service delivery savings £6.06 million 

 

 It should be noted that if all the proposals in this report are implemented there 
currently still remains a residual budget gap of: 

o £6.25 million in 2019/20, and 
o £8.85 million in 2020/21 

 
Throughout 2018 the Executive will continue to review proposals to address this 
budget gap 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a



 

 
2 

Recommendation(s) 
 

That  Council approve the following:- 
 

a) The 2018/19 net Revenue Budget of £164.25 million. 
 

b) The 2019/20 to 2020/21 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) including the 
income and savings proposals. 

 
c) The calculation of the Council Tax Requirement as summarised in Section 9.1 

and set out in the Formal Council Tax Resolution (Green Sheets to be 
circulated at Executive and Council); 
 

d) To increase Council Tax by 4.99% in 2018/19:  
o 2.99% general increase in the ‘relevant basic amount’ in 2018/19 and 

1.99% in 2019/20 and 2020/21, and  
o 2% for the ‘Adult Social Care’ precept in 2018/19 and 1% in 2019/20. 

 
e) The policy changes as detailed in the report (Section 4.3.1) 

 
f) The Fees and Charges for 2018/19, as set out in the Fees & Charges booklet. 

 
g) That approval is delegated jointly to each Corporate Director with the Chief 

Finance Officer to amend fees and charges during 2018/19 in the event of any 
change in VAT rate, as appropriate. 
 

h) That the minimum level of General Reserve for 2018/19 be retained at £6.0 
million, as in 2017/18 (Section 7.2). 

 
i) That the overall Capital Strategy and Programme level of £144.65 million be 

approved (as detailed in the Capital Strategy & Prudential Indicators report 
attached) of which £59.42 million relates to 2018/19. 

 
j) The Prudential Borrowing Indicators as set out in in Appendix 3 and Appendix 

4, of both the attached Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy & 
Prudential Indicators reports respectively 

 
k) The distribution of Dedicated Schools Grant as recommended by the School 

Funding Forum and Executive as summarised in Section 8 and detailed in 
Annex I. 
 

and in recommending approval of the above, has taken into consideration : 
 

a) The objective assessment by the Chief Finance Officer of the robustness of 
budget estimates and adequacy of the financial reserves (Section 7.3 and 
Annex H). 

 
b) The Executive’s response to the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations to the 

budget proposals as included in a separate report on the agenda.  
 

Page 16



 

 
3 

c) The Council’s Public Sector Equality duty. 
 

d) The results of the consultation with staff on the extension of the mandatory 
leave scheme 
 

In addition, Council notes the following :  
 

a) The approval on 9 January 2018 under delegated powers by the Chief Finance 
Officer of the Council Tax Base for 2018/19 at 76,045 Band D equivalents.  

 
b) Along with the calculation of the estimated Council Tax surplus, sufficient to 

release £(0.5 million) to support the Council’s 2018/19 revenue budget and a 
distribution of £(69)k and £(25)k representing the respective shares of the 
Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner Precept and Mayoral General Precept 
(including Fire Services).   
 

c) The base budget assumptions as set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) as detailed in Annex A.  
 

d) The budget gap for the two years 2019/20, £6.25 million and 2020/21, £8.85 
million. 
 

e) That the Capital Investment Programme for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 is to 
be set at an indicative £59.42 million, £61.76 million and £23.47 million 
respectively (indicative at this stage as a number of capital grants not yet 
known). 
 

f) That the Council Tax figures included in the report for the Mayoral Police and 
Crime Commissioner Precept and Mayoral General Precept (including Fire 
Services) are the recommended provisional amounts pending their formal 
approval. 

 
g) The Treasury Management Strategy 2018/21 detailed elsewhere on the 

agenda. 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Cllr Patrick Myers  Nikki Bishop 
Extension:                              4884 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money. 
The proposed draft budget for 2018/19 supports 
all key priorities and policies. 

Financial  The report sets out the proposed budget for 
2018/19, allocating available resource across 
service objective heads as detailed in Annex F of 
the report. 

Legal Implications: It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set 
and approve a balanced, robust budget and 

Page 17



 

 
4 

Council Tax level. 
Budget proposals take account of various 
legislative changes as they affect Council 
services. 
If the budget for a directorate is to be exceeded, 
which will re
[...]
s for child burials from April 2018.    

 Introduction of new tariff bands which reduce parking charges to encourage use 
of our town centres and better reflect customer demand. 

 Removal of all library fines from April 2018. 
 
The fees and charges are inclusive of VAT, where indicated, and delegated authority 
to Corporate Directors and the Chief Finance Officer, is sought to amend the level of 
the relevant fee or charge as appropriate if there are changes to the rate of VAT 
during 2018/19, which is the Council’s traditional practice. 
 
As in previous years, the majority of fees and charges have been coded as to the 
extent of discretion the Council has to establish the fee or charge, and then the level 
of discretion to determine the level of fee or charge. 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 5b



2 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

That the Executive: 

1. Recommends to Council that; 

 The Fees and Charges for 2018/19, as set out in the booklet available on the 
Council’s web site, be approved; 

 Approval be delegated jointly to each Corporate Director with the Chief Finance 
Officer to amend fees and charges during 2018/19 in the event of any change 
in the rate of VAT, as appropriate; 

 Approval be delegated jointly to the Corporate Director for EGEI in conjunction 
with the Chief Finance Officer to amend the fees and charges for Pest Control 
during 2018/19 following a planned review of the service. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:  Councillor Patrick Myers, Executive Member for Corporate Resources 

Nikki Bishop, Chief Finance Officer Extension: 4884  
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Implications: 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money. 
The proposed draft budget for 2018/19 supports 
all key priorities and policies. 

Financial  The report sets out the proposed Fees and 
Charges for 2018/19. 

Legal Implications It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set 
and approve a b
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 142



 

 

27 

APPENDIX 7 

 

SUMMARY MEDIUM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19-2020/21 

 

 2018/19   

 £000 

2019/20 

£000 

2020/21 

£000 

DEBT    

Interest & 
Premium 

6,986 6,689 6,400 

MRP 3,022 3,164 5,721* 

Sub-total 10,008 9,853 12,121 

INVESTMENTS    

Interest (876) (986) (1,666) 

MAG (5,281) (5,495) (5,495) 

Sub-total (6,157) (6,481) (7,161) 

RESERVES    

Contribution to 
Interest 
Smoothing 
Reserve ** 

158 200 100 

Sub-total 158 200 100 

TOTAL 4,009 3,572 5,060 

 

The above figures exclude associated debt costs from any additional borrowing 
undertaken to fund the Councils Commercial Investment Programme as these will 
be self-financing. 
 
*The increase in MRP reflects the completion of the 4 year realignment period 
whereby funds previously over provided are being placed into an Investment Fund. 
  
**The estimated value of the reserve at 31 March 2018 is £492k and this is required 
to cover:- 

     In year interest variations on the council’s variable rate debt, 

     Any adverse changes in investment interest rates and  

     Any defaults on specific loan advances to third parties or adverse changes in 
value of other non-financial investments. 

 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5a Executive's Revenue Budget Proposals 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 - 2020/21
	5b Fees, Charges and Allowances 2018/19
	5c Capital Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2018-21
	5d Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 - 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

21 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

PRESENT  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Jonathan Coupe), in the Chair. 
 
T. Ross (Deputy Mayor) 
D. Acton 
S. Adshead 
S.B. Anstee 
S.K. Anstee 
Dr. K. Barclay 
J. Baugh 
J. Bennett 
Miss L. Blackburn 
R. Bowker 
C. Boyes 
Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris 
Mrs. J.E. Brophy 
B. Brotherton 
D. Bunting 
D. Butt 
K. Carter 
M. Cawdrey 
R. Chilton 
 

M. Cordingley 
Mrs. P. Dixon 
A. Duffield 
Mrs. L. Evans 
N. Evans 
T. Fishwick 
M. Freeman 
Mrs. D.L. Haddad 
J. Harding 
J. Holden 
D. Hopps 
M. Hyman 
C. Hynes 
D. Jarman 
P. Lally 
J. Lamb 
J. Lloyd 
A. Mitchell 
P. Myers 
 

D. O'Sullivan 
K. Procter 
J.R. Reilly 
Mrs. J. Reilly 
B. Rigby 
M. Sephton 
B. Shaw 
E.W. Stennett 
S. Taylor 
L. Walsh 
Mrs. V. Ward 
A. Western 
D. Western 
M. Whetton 
A.J. Williams 
A.P. Williams 
J.A. Wright 
Mrs. P. Young 
 

In  attendance 
 
Chief Executive  Ms. T. Grant 
Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing  Ms. J. Colbert 
Corporate Director Transformation and Resources  Ms. J. Hyde 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services Ms. J. Le Fevre 
Chief Finance Officer Ms. N. Bishop 
Head of Financial Management Mr. G. Bentley 
Head of Governance Mr. P. Forrester 
Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer Mr. I. Cockill 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Cornes, P. Gratrix, 
E. Malik, B. Sharp, A.M. Whyte and M. Young. 
 

69. MINUTES  
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 31 January 2018, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



  2 
Meeting of the Council  

21 February 2018 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

70. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been received under Procedure Rule 
10.2. 
 

71. MOTIONS  
 

RESOLVED: That Council notes that the Motion on Social Care Funding 
deferred from the previous meeting held on 31 January 2018, will be 
considered at the next Council meeting on 21 March 2018. 

 
72. BUDGET 2018/19  

 
(Note: PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS - In respect of the main item of 
business on the agenda, the Mayor announced that the Leader of the Council (or 
his nominee) would have a maximum of 15 minutes to make the initial speech and 
a further maximum of 15 minutes to summarise the debate. The Leaders of the 
Labour and Liberal Democrat Groups (or their respective nominees) would each 
have a maximum of 15 minutes to make their initial speeches and a further 
maximum of 5 minutes to summarise on behalf of their respective Groups. The 
Mayor also outlined the approach for dealing with amendments. Members were 
instructed that, should an amendment be made to the main motion, the mover of 
that amendment would have a maximum of 3 minutes to make their speech. The 
Mayor further confirmed that, the time for all other speeches would be restricted to 
a maximum of 3 minutes.) 
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented a number of reports 
setting out the proposed budget for the forthcoming year, together with the 
recommendations from the Executive meeting held earlier that evening. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the Executive’s recommendations for the budget, 
circulated to Members at the meeting, be approved. 
 
Councillor Cordingley responded to the Motion on behalf of the Labour Group and 
gave notice of an amendment. Councillor Bowker then responded to the Motion on 
behalf of the Liberal Democrat Group. 
 
Dealing with the amendment signified, it was moved and seconded as an 
amendment that: 
 

“Trafford Labour Group notes with disappointment the ongoing policy of 
successive Conservative-led governments since 2010 to target local 
government cuts. This policy choice leads us to the position we find 
ourselves in this evening whereby we face a budget gap of some £22.95 
million for the forthcoming financial year 2018/19. This latest budget round 
takes the total amount stripped from the Trafford budget since 2019 to more 
than £128 million – a process that over the past 8 years has seen this 
Council close libraries, children’s centres, day centres and centres 
supporting those with learning disabilities. 
 



  3 
Meeting of the Council  

21 February 2018 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

The Labour Group believes that this policy position is increasingly untenable 
and notes with concern the financial crisis engulfing Conservative-led 
councils such as Northamptonshire. In Trafford the budget process continues 
to be an enormous financial challenge and as an authority we recognise the 
significant issues faced by some of our most vulnerable people as austerity 
continues to pile pressure on those services the Council remains able to 
deliver. In particular we note with concern ongoing issues in adult social 
care, the lack of any effective youth provision in the borough and the impact 
this is having on young people and our communities, and the problems 
facing Trafford residents as a result of welfare reform and the failed policies 
of the national Tory Government. 
 
With this in mind the following alternative budget proposals are put forward 
by the Labour Group in the interests of protecting our most vulnerable 
residents: 
 
Alternative Budget proposals –  
 
Saving: 
 
Special Projects Fund (currently allocated £100,000 as ongoing revenue 
spend) – reduce from £100,000 to £20,000 generating an ongoing revenue 
saving of £80,000. 
 
This £80,000 to be redirected as follows: 
 

 £30,000 to provide all Looked After Children with free use of all 
Trafford Leisure Trust facilities; 

 £50,000 to contingency within the Looked After Children Budget to 
mitigate against any volatility in the service area. 

 
Reserves: 
 
The budget proposals for 2018/19 require £1.6 million of support from the 
Budget Support Reserve, leaving £2.2 in this reserve. Proposal is to use £1.2 
million of this (leaving £1m in the Support Reserve) as follows: 

 
 £1 million to be added to the contingency budget within Adult Social 

Care; 
 £100,000 to provide 12 month Youth Outreach project to target the 

rise in youth crime and anti-social behaviour throughout the borough 
and those at risk of emulating; 

 £100,000 to support revenue spend in advice services to mitigate the 
impact of welfare reform linked to Universal Credit by ensuring swift 
access to high quality services. 

 
As a result of this amendment the net revenue budget would be set at 
£165.45 million for 2018/19.” 

 



  4 
Meeting of the Council  

21 February 2018 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

Following a debate on the matter, the amendment was put to the vote and 
declared lost. 
 
It was moved and seconded as a second amendment that the substantive Motion 
be agreed with the following modification: 
 

“Reduction of the Special Projects Fund from £100,000 to £70,000 and the 
creation of a £30,000 Fund to provide all Looked After Children with free use 
of all Trafford Leisure Trust facilities.”  

 
The second amendment was agreed with the general consent of the Council 
 
A further speech was made in respect of the substantive Motion and then, in 
accordance with procedures agreed at the outset of the debate, the Political Group 
Leaders summarised the essential views of their respective group and responded 
to some of the issues that had arisen from the debate.  
 
The substantive Motion was then put to a recorded vote, in accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014. 
The result was as follows: 
 
Those in favour of the substantive Motion: Councillors S.A. Anstee, S.K. Anstee, 
Dr. Barclay, Miss Blackburn, Boyes, Mrs. Bruer-Morris, Bunting, Butt, Cawdrey, 
Chilton, Coupe, Mrs. Dixon, Mrs. Evans,  N. Evans, Mrs. Haddad, Holden, Hopps, 
Hyman, Lally, Lamb, Mitchell, Myers, J.R. Reilly, Mrs. Reilly, Rigby, Shaw, 
Mrs. Ward, Whetton, A.P. Williams and Mrs. Young. 
 
Those against the substantive Motion: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Baugh, 
Bennett, Bowker, Mrs. Brophy, Brotherton, Carter, Cordingley, Duffield, Fishwick, 
Freeman, Harding, Hynes, Jarman, Lloyd, O’Sullivan, Procter, Ross, Stennett, 
Taylor, Walsh, A. Western, D. Western, A.J. Williams and Wright. 
 
With the result of the vote being 30 in favour and 26 against, with no abstentions, 
the Motion was declared carried. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(A) That the Council approves: 
 
(1) The net Revenue Budget for 2018/19 at £164.25 million, subject to a 

reduction of the Special Projects Fund from £100,000 to £70,000 and the 
creation of a £30,000 Fund to provide all Looked After Children with free use 
of all Trafford Leisure Trust facilities. 
 

(2) The 2019/20 to 2020/21 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) including 
the income and savings proposals. 

 
(3) The calculation of the Council Tax Requirement as summarised in Section 

9.1 of the budget report and the update circulated at the meeting due to 
subsequent Greater Manchester Combined Authority budget changes. 



  5 
Meeting of the Council  

21 February 2018 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

(4) The formal Council Tax Resolution, as required under statute and set out in 
(D) below. 

 
(5) To increase Council Tax by 4.99%:  
 

 2.99% general increase in the ‘relevant basic amount’ in 2018/19 and 
1.99% in 2019/20 and 2020/21, and  

 2.0% for the ‘Adult Social Care’ precept in 2018/19 and 1.0% in 
2019/20. 
 

(6) The policy changes as detailed in the budget report (Section 4.3.1). 
 

(7) The Fees and Charges for 2018/19, as set out in the Fees and Charges 
booklet available on the Council’s web site. 

 
(8) The delegation of authority to each Corporate Director, in consultation with 

the Chief Finance Officer, to amend fees and charges during 2018/19 in the 
event of any change in VAT rate, as appropriate. 

 
(9) That the minimum level of General Reserve for 2018/19 be retained at £6.0 

million, the same as in 2017/18, Section 7.2 of the budget report. 
 
(10) The overall Capital Strategy and Programme level of £144.65 million (as 

detailed in the Capital Strategy and Prudential Indicators report) of which 
£59.42 million relates to 2018/19. 

 
(11) The Prudential Borrowing Indicators, as set out in in Appendix 3 and 

Appendix 4, to both the Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy 
and Prudential Indicators reports respectively. 

 
(12) The distribution of Dedicated Schools Grant as recommended by the 

Executive as summarised in Section 8 and detailed in Annex I of the budget 
report. 

 
 
(B)  That, in approving the above, it is noted that the Council has taken into 

consideration 
 
(1) The objective assessment by the Chief Finance Officer of the robustness of 

budget estimates and adequacy of the financial reserves (Section 7.3 and 
Annex H of the budget report). 
 

(2) The Executive’s response to the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations to 
the budget proposals as included in a separate report on the agenda. 

 
(3) The Council’s Public Sector Equality duty. 

 
(4) The results of the consultation with staff on the extension of the mandatory 

leave scheme. 
 



  6 
Meeting of the Council  

21 February 2018 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

(C) That in addition, the Council notes the following: 

(1) The approval on 9 January 2018 under delegated powers by the Chief 
Finance Officer of the Council Tax Base for 2018/19 at 76,045 Band D 
equivalents. 
 

(2) Along with the calculation of the estimated Council Tax surplus, sufficient to 
release £(0.5) million to support the Council’s 2018/19 revenue budget and a 
distribution of £(69)k and £(25)k representing the respective shares of the 
Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner Precept and Mayoral General 
Precept (including Fire Services). 

 
(3) The base budget assumptions as set out in the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as detailed in Annex A of the budget report. 
 

(4) The budget gap for the two years 2019/20, £6.25 million and 2020/21, £8.85 
million. 

 
(5) That the Capital Investment Programme for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 is 

to be set at an indicative £59.42 million, £61.76 million and £23.47 million 
respectively (indicative at this stage as a number of capital grants not yet 
known). 

 
(6) That the Council Tax figures included in the report for the Mayoral Police and 

Crime Commissioner Precept and Mayoral General Precept (including Fire 
Services) are the approved amounts. 

 
(7) The Treasury Management Strategy 2018-21. 
 
 
(D) That, as referred to in A4 above, the Council calculates the formal Council 

Tax Resolution as follows: 

1. It be noted that on 9 January 2018 the Council calculated  

 

 

(a) the Council Tax Base 2018/19 for the whole 
Council area as 76,045 [Item T in the formula in 
Section 31B(3) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")] and; 

 

 

(b) 1,550 for dwellings in the Parish of Partington; 
 

to which Parish Precepts relate. 
   
2. That the Council approve the Council Tax Requirement for the 

Council’s own purposes for 2018/19 (excluding Parish precepts) as 
£94,496,559. 

   

3. That the Council agrees the calculation of the Aggregate Amounts for 
the year 2018/19 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 



  7 
Meeting of the Council  

21 February 2018 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

   
(a) £464,756,547 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils. 

(b) £370,194,113 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) of the Act. 

(c) £94,562,434 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) 
above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for 
the year. (Item R in the formula in Section 31A(4) of 
the Act). 

(d) £1,243.51 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided 
by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
(including Parish precepts). 

(e) £65,875 being the aggregate amount of all special items 
(Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the 
Act, as detailed below: 

 
PARISH COUNCIL PRECEPTS 

 

 2017/18 2018/19 
 

 
Parish/Town Council Tax Precept

s 
Council 

Tax 
Tax Precepts Council 

Tax 
C Tax 

 Base £ Band D (£) Base £ Band D (£) Increase 

  Partington 1,517 64,473 42.50 1,550 65,875 42.50 0.0% 

  Dunham Massey 228 11,400 50.00 224 0 0.00 (100.0)% 

  Warburton 162 8,100 50.00 163 0 0.00 (100.0)% 

TOTAL 1,907 83,973  1,937 65,875   

 
(f) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(g) 
 
 
 
 

 

£1,242.64 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£1,285.14 
 
 
 
 
 
 

being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given 
by dividing the amount at 3(e) above by Item T (1(a) 
above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts 
of its area to which no Parish precept relates. 
 
Parish of Partington 

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 
3(f) above the amounts of the special item or items 
relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s 
area mentioned at 3(e) above divided by the amount 
at 1(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 34(3) of the Act, as the 



  8 
Meeting of the Council  

21 February 2018 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

 basic amounts of its council tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or 
more special items relate.  

4. 
 
 
 
5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. 
 

The council tax set by Trafford Council includes a 2.0% increase to 
be spent exclusively on supporting the delivery of adult social care 
services. 
 
That it be noted that for the year 2018/19 the Mayoral Police and 
Crime Commissioner and the Mayoral General (including Fire 
Services) have issued precepts to the Council in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each 
category of dwellings in the Council’s area as indicated in the table 
below. 
 
That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate shown in 
the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2018/19 for each 
part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings. 
 

Valuation Bands  
 

Council Tax Schedule  

2018/19 

Band A  

£ 

Band B  

£ 

Band C  

£ 

Band D  

£ 

Band E  

£ 

Band F  

£ 

Band G  

£ 

Band H  

£ 

Trafford Council 
(including Adult 
Social Care Precept) 

828.43 966.50 1,104.57 1,242.64 1,518.78 1,794.92 2,071.07 2,485.28 

Mayoral Police and 
Crime Commissioner 
Precept 
 
 

116.20 135.57   154.93 174.30 213.03 251.77 290.50 348.60 

Mayoral General 
Precept (including 
Fire Services) 

45.29 52.84 60.39 67.95 83.05 98.15 113.24 135.90 

Sub total 989.92 1,154.91 1,319.89 1,484.89 1,814.86 2,144.84 2,474.81 2,969.78 

  
  
  

Partington 
Band A  

£ 

Band B  

£ 

Band C  

£ 

Band D  

£ 

Band E  

£ 

Band F  

£ 

Band G  

£ 

Band H  

£ 

Parish only  28.33 33.06 37.78 42.50 51.94 61.39 70.83 85.00 

Parish & District only  856.76 999.56 1,142.35 1,285.14 1,570.72 1,856.31 2,141.90 2,570.28 

Aggregate of Council 
Tax requirements 

(incl. – Mayoral 
Precepts)  

1,018.25 1,187.97 1,357.67 1,527.39 1,866.80 2,206.23 2,545.64 3,054.78 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 p.m. and finished at 9.09 p.m. 
 



  9 
Meeting of the Council  

21 February 2018 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 

73. INFORMAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  
 
(Note: At the conclusion of the formal meeting of the Council, an informal meeting 
was held to extend an invitation to: 
 
Councillor Tom Ross to be the Mayor of the Borough of Trafford for 2018/19;  
 
and 
 
Councillor Rob Chilton to be the Deputy Mayor of the Borough of Trafford for 
2018/19. 
 
The informal meeting concluded at 9.14 p.m.) 
 
 
 


